

No. 10-1712

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT**

---

MINN-CHEM, INCORPORATED, et al.,  
*Plaintiffs – Appellees*

v.

AGRIUM INCORPORATED, et al.,  
*Defendants – Appellants*

---

On Interlocutory Appeal from an Order of the  
United States District Court for the Northern District of Illinois  
MDL Docket No. 1996, Case No. 08-cv-6910

The Honorable Ruben Castillo

---

**RESPONSE BRIEF OF INDIRECT PURCHASER PLAINTIFFS - APPELLEES**

---

Marvin A. Miller  
Matthew E. Van Tine  
Lori A. Fanning  
**MILLER LAW LLC**  
115 South LaSalle Street, Suite 2910  
Chicago, IL 60603  
312-332-3400

Christopher Lovell  
Gary S. Jacobson  
Craig Essenmacher  
Keith Essenmacher  
**LOVELL STEWART HALEBIAN  
JACOBSON LLP**  
61 Broadway, Suite 501  
New York, NY 10006  
212- 608-1900

*Interim Co-Lead Counsel for Indirect Purchaser Plaintiffs*

*Additional counsel listed on signature page*

CIRCUIT RULE 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT

Appellate Court No: 10-1712

Short Caption: Minn-Chem, Inc., et al. v. Agrium Inc., et al.

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Table of Authorities ..... iv

JURISDICTION STATEMENT ..... 1

ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW ..... 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS ..... 1

    A. Parties .....1

    B. Background of the Potash Industry .....3

    C. Joint Ventures.....4

    D. Meetings/Visits .....5

    E. Trade Associations Facilitate the Conspiracy.....6

    F. Coordinated Reductions in Output Capacity by Defendants .....6

    G. Other Actions Against Self-Interest.....8

    H. Prices set in India, China and Brazil Determine the U.S. Price.....9

    I. Parallel Price Increases in Foreign Markets are Transmitted  
        to the U.S. Market .....10

PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND .....12

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....13

ARGUMENT .....17

    I. The District court Properly Found That It Had  
        Subject Matter Jurisdiction .....17

        A. The District Court Properly Held That the FTAIA’s  
            Import Trade or Commerce Exclusion Applies.....17

            1. FTAIA Statute .....18

            2. Legislative History, Statutory Context and  
                Agency Guidelines .....21

            3. International Comity.....23

        B. Defendants’ Conspiracy Had a “Direct, Substantial  
            And Reasonably Foreseeable Effect” on U.S. Commerce ..27

    II. Twombly Requires That The Allegations of the Complaint,  
        Considered as a Whole, Raise a Reasonable Expectation That  
        Discovery Will Reveal Evidence of Illegal Agreement.....32

A.	Plaintiffs’ Fact Allegations Are to be Accepted as True and Construed in the Manner Most Favorable To Plaintiffs .....	32
B.	Twombly Merely Requires The Pleading of a Plausible Ground for Relief Under Section 1 .....	33
C.	Twombly Does Not Require the Elimination of Contrary Inferences or the Pleading of the Most Plausible Inference.....	35
D.	This Court Has Emphasized That After Twombly Courts Are to Continue to Adhere to a Notice Pleading Standard..	38
III.	Plaintiffs’ Allegations Present Grounds to Infer Agreement Which Are Far More Plausible Than Those Which the Supreme Court Found “Came Close” to Doing so in Twombly .....	40
A.	The Allegations Considered as a Whole, and the “Further Circumstances” Support the Inference of Agreement .....	40
B.	Plaintiffs Allege Far, Far More Than was Present In Twombly.....	42
C.	Defendants’ Communications With One Another and Exchange of Highly Sensitive Information, Constitute Classic “Further Circumstances” Which Satisfy Twombly .....	45
1.	Plaintiffs Have Alleged Numerous Meetings Among Defendants as Providing an Opportunity To Conspire .....	48
2.	Plaintiffs Allege that Defendants Abused Various Trade Association Meetings to Communicate About Pricing Before, During and After Their Price Increases .....	49
D.	Defendants’ Parallel Price Increases and Capacity Reductions, Which Were Historically Unprecedented and Not Explained By Supply and Demand, Constitute Separate and Additional “Further Circumstances” Which Alone Satisfy Twombly .....	52
E.	Defendants’ Parallel Suspension of Sales Following Discovery of the Silvinit Sinkhole Constitutes a Separate and Additional “Further Circumstance” Which Alone Satisfies Twombly .....	59

F.	Defendants’ Price Signaling Constitutes a Separate and Additional “Further Circumstance” Which Satisfied Twombly .....	61
G.	Plaintiffs Have Alleged That the Market Structure of the Potash Industry as Conducive to a Conspiracy .....	63
	CONCLUSION.....	64

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

*Allstate Life Ins. Co. v. Linter Group Ltd.*, 994 F.2d 996, 999  
(2d Cir. 1993) ..... 24

*American Column & Lumber Co. v. United States*, 257 U.S. 377, 398  
(1921).....47

*American Tobacco Co. v. United States*, 328 U.S. 781, 809 (1946).....50

*Baby Food Antitrust Litig.*, 166 F.3d 112, 122 (3d Cir. 1999).....56, 62

*Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly*, 550 U.S. 544 (2007)..... *passim*

*Blomkest Fertilizer, Inc. v. Potash Corp. of Saskatchewan*, 203 F.3d 1028,  
1033-34 (8th Cir. 2000).....58

*Brooke Group Ltd. v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.*,  
509 U.S. 209, 221, 223-24 (1993).....42

*C-O-Two Fire Equipment Co. v. United States*, 197 F.2d 489, 493 (9<sup>th</sup> Cir.  
1952) .....47

*Carpet Group Int'l v. Oriental Rug Importers Ass'n, Inc.*, 227 F.3d 62, 71  
(3d Cir. 2000).....18

*City of Moundridge v. Exxon Mobil Corp.*, 250 F.R.D. 1, 7  
(D.D.C. 2008)..... 35,38,46,50

*Clamp-All Corp. v. Cast Iron Soil Pipe Institute*, 851 F.2d 478  
(1st Cir. 1988)..... 57

*Conley v. Gibson*, 355 U.S. 41, 47, 78 S. Ct. 99, 2 L.Ed.2d 80 (1957).....32,33  
39,40

*Continental Ore Co. v. Union Carbide & Carbon Corp.*, 370 U.S. 690, 699  
(1962).....40,41

*Coordinated Pretrial Proceedings in Petroleum Products Antitrust Litigation*, 906 F.2d 432, 452 (9<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1990)..... 47

*Crompton Corp. v. Clariant Corp.*, 220 F. Supp.2d 569, 573 (M.D. La. 2002) .....28

*Dee-K Enterprises, Inc. v. Heveafil Sdn. Bhd.*, 299 F.3d 281 (4<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2002) .....19

*DSM Desotech Inc. v. 3D Sys. Corp.*, No. 08 CV 1531, 2009 WL 174989 at \*2 (N.D. Ill. Jan. 26, 2009) .....39

*EEOC v. Concentra Health Serv., Inc.*, 496 F.3d 773, 776-77 (7th Cir. 2007) .38

*Elevator Antitrust Litig.*, 502 F.3d 47, 51 (2d Cir. 2007).....57

*Erickson v. Pardus*, 551 U.S. 89, 93-94 (2007)..... 16,36

*F. Hoffman-LaRoche, Ltd. v. Empagran S.A.*, 542 U.S. 155 (2004).....14,18

*Flash Memory Antitrust Litig.*, No. C 07-0086 SBA, 2009 WL 1096602, at \*7 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 31, 2009) .....63

*Flat Glass Antitrust Litig.*, 385 F.3d 350, 361 (3rd Cir. 2004) .....35,47,50

*Frayne v. Chicago 2016*, No. 08 C 5290, 2009 WL 65236 at \*1 (N.D. Ill. Jan. 8, 2009).....38

*Freeman v. San Diego Association of Realtors*, 322 F.3d 1133, 1145 (9<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2003) .....42

*General Commercial Packaging, Inc. v. TPS Package Engineering, Inc.*, 114 F.3d 888, 890-91 (9<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1997).....43

*Greenshaw v. Lubbock County Beverage Association*, 721 F.2d 1019, 1030 (5<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1983) .....47

*Graphics Processing Units Antitrust Litig.*, 540 F.Supp.2d 1085, 1096 (N.D.Cal. 2007) .....34,46,53,55

*Hartford Fire Ins. v. California*, 509 U.S. 764, 797 n.24 (1993)..... 23-25,26

*High Fructose Corn Syrup Antitrust Litig.*, 295 F.3d at 655.....49,56,63

*Hilton v. Guyot*, 159 U.S. 113, 164 (1895).....23

*Iqbal v. Hasty*, 490 F.3d 143, 164 (2d Cir. 2007).....13,16

*Jefferson Parrish Hospital District No. 2 v. Hyde*, 466 U.S. 2, 15 (1984) .....42

*Killingsworth*, 507 F.3d at 618-19.....39

*King & King Enterprises v. Champlin Petroleum Co.*, 657 F.2d 1147,  
1152 (10<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1981) .....47

*Lang v. TCF Nat'l Bank*, 249 Fed.Appx. 464, 466-67 (7th Cir. 2007).....39

*Leegin Creative Leather Products v. PSKS, Inc.*, 551 U.S. 877, 891-98  
(2007).....42

*Limestone Dev. Corp. v. Vill. of Lemont, Ill.*, 520 F.3d 797, 803 (7th Cir.  
2008) .....39

*McBride v. CSX Transp., Inc.*, 598 F.3d 388, 405 (7th Cir. 2010).....28

*Matsushita Electric Indus. Co. Ltd. v. Zenith Radio Corp.*, 475 U.S. 574,  
588 (1986).....35,36

*Metallgesellschaft AG v. Sumitomo Corp. of America*, 325 F.3d 836,  
841 (7th Cir. 2001) .....29

*Metro Indus. v. Sammi Corp.*, 82 F.3d 839, 847 (9th Cir. 1996) .....25

*MM Global Services, Inc. v. The Dow Chemical Co.*, 329 F. Supp. 2d  
337, 342 (D.Conn. 2004).....28

*Monsanto Co. v. Spray-Rite Serv. Corp.*, 465 U.S. 752, 764 (1984) .....36

*OSF Healthcare Sys. v. Banno*, No. 08-1096, 2008 WL 5170638 at \*1  
(C.D. Ill. Sept. 24, 2008).....38

<i>Pillar Corp. v. Enercon Indus. Corp.</i> , 694 F. Supp. 1353 (E.D. Wis. 1988) .....	25
<i>Pressure Sensitive Labelstock Antitrust Litig.</i> , 566 F.Supp.2d 363, 372-73 (M.D.Pa. 2008).....	35,41,60,64
<i>Rail Freight Surcharge Antitrust Litig.</i> , 2008 WL 4831214 at *8 (D.D.C. Nov. 7, 2008) .....	38,41,49,52
<i>Reserve Supply Corp. v. Owens-Corning Fiberglas Corp.</i> , 971 F.2d 37, 40 (7th Cir. 1992) .....	57
<i>Scheuer v. Rhodes</i> , 416 U.S. 232, 236 (1974) .....	34
<i>Southeastern Milk Antitrust Litig.</i> , 555 F.Supp.2d 934 (E.D. Tenn. 2008)...	41,52
<i>Standard Iron Works v. ArcelorMittal</i> , 639 F.Supp.2d 877, 897 (N.D. Ill. 2009) .....	53,55,56,61
<i>Starr v. Sony BMG Music Entertainment</i> , 592 F.3d 314, 327 (2 <sup>nd</sup> Cir. 2010).....	33,34 37,45,52,64
<i>Summit Health, Ltd. v. Pinhas</i> , 500 U.S. 322, 338 (1991) .....	42
<i>Tamayo v. Blagojevich</i> , 526 F.3d 1074, 1083 (7 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2008) .....	38-40
<i>Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues &amp; Rights, Ltd.</i> , 551 U.S. 308, 323-24 (2007).....	37
<i>Text Messaging Antitrust Litigation</i> 2009 WL 5066652 (N.D.Ill. Dec. 10, 2009) .....	48
<i>Theatre Enterprises v. Paramount Film Distributing Corp.</i> , 346 U.S. 537, 540-41 (1954) .....	36
<i>Todd v. Exxon Corp.</i> , 275 F.3d 191, 212 (2d Cir. 2001).....	47
<i>Turicentro, S.A. v. American Airlines, Inc.</i> , 303 F.3d 293, 302 (3d Cir. 2002) .....	19

<i>United Phosphorus, Ltd. v. Angus Chemical Co.</i> , 322 F.3d 942 (7th Cir. 2003) .....	26
<i>United States v. Aluminum Co. of America</i> , 148 F.2d 416, 443-44 (2d Cir. 1945) .....	27
<i>United States v. Container Corp. of America</i> , 393 U.S. 333, 337 (1969).....	46
<i>Uranium Antitrust Litig.</i> , 617 F.2d 1248, 1255 (7th Cir. 1980).....	24
<i>Williamson Oil Co. v. Philip Morris USA</i> , 346 F.3d 1287, 1299 (11th Cir. 2003) .....	58,61

### **STATUTES**

15 U.S.C. § 6a.....	1,18
15 U.S.C. § 78u-4 .....	37
96 Stat. 1246 .....	18

### **LEGISLATIVE HISTORY**

H.R. Rep. No. 97-876 (1982)...	21, 27, 28
--------------------------------	------------

### **MISCELLANEOUS**

Areeda & Hovenkamp, ANTITRUST LAW (2d ed. 2003).....	42, 64
Areeda & Hovenkamp, ANTITRUST LAW (3d ed. 2006).....	19
Blechman, <i>Conscious Parallelism, Signaling and Facilitating Devices: The Problem of Tacit Collusion Under the Antitrust Laws</i> , 24 N.Y.L. SCH. L. REV. 881, 899 (1979).....	42, 44
DOJ and FTC, Antitrust Enforcement Guidelines for International Operations (1995) (hereinafter “Guidelines”).....	22

Posner, ANTITRUST LAW (2d ed. 2001).....	42-44
Restatement (Third) Foreign Relations Law § 415 .....	26
